

No. 13-1152

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JIMMY RAY VALENTINE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:99-CR-01-RJJ

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JIMMY RAY VALENTINE

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Jennifer L. Swize
Richard M. Re
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3487
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
E-mail: rre@jonesday.com
*Counsel for Appellant
Jimmy Ray Valentine*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Prior Proceedings	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE WITNESS TESTIMONY RELIED ON BELOW CANNOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S DRUG-QUANTITY FINDING	19
A. The District Court Had A Legal Duty To Err On The Side Of Caution When Making Its Drug-Quantity Determination	20
B. The Drug-Quantity Allegations In This Case—Which Turn Entirely On Self-Interested Testimony Conducted In A Different Proceeding And Evaluated On A Cold Record— Particularly Compel Caution.....	22
C. By Uncritically Accepting Discredited, Self-Interested Witnesses Without The Benefit of Live Testimony, The District Court Failed To Apply Legally Mandated Caution	35
D. The Witness Testimony In This Case Cannot Support The District Court’s Drug-Quantity Finding of 8.4 Kilograms	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SEPARATELY FAILED TO MAKE EITHER OF TWO PROCEDURALLY NECESSARY FINDINGS BEFORE HOLDING MR. VALENTINE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS CO-CONSPIRATORS’ ACTIONS.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. This Court And The Sentencing Guidelines Require “Particularized Findings” Before An Individual Can Be Held Responsible For The Conduct Of Co-Conspirators	48
B. The District Court Failed To Make Either Of The Particularized Findings Necessary Under This Court’s Precedents	51
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Beavers v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 577 F.2d 383 (6th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	25
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 414 F. App’x 809 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Casey v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 987 F.2d 1230 (6th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)	34
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	20
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	27
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Paulino v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 706 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2013)	19, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 615 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2010)	viii
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 499 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 388 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 982 F.2d 965 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Coots</i> , 408 F. App'x 968 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Culps</i> , 300 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 279 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002)	16, 47
<i>United States v. Gomez-Lemos</i> , 939 F.2d 326 (6th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>United States v. Hameed</i> , 614 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 227 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 406 F. App'x 960 (6th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 4 F.3d 1338 (6th Cir. 1993)	50
<i>United States v. Jeross</i> , 521 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 324 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 47
<i>United States v. Mahaffey</i> , 53 F.3d 128 (6th Cir. 1995)	21

<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 709 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 494 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 582 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon State Medical Soc’y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 281 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 258 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Swiney</i> , 203 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2000)	49, 54
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 306 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2002)	52, 55
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 909 F.3d 1187, 1196 (7th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 694 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 70 F. App’x 314 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8, 32
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 908 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1990)	16, 21, 37
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 625 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2010)	21

<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
---	------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553	15, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3582	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 3, 7
21 U.S.C. § 846	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	8, 9
U.S.S.G. Amendment 706	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. Amendment 711	10
U.S.S.G. Amendment 713	10
U.S.S.G. Amendment 750	13, 14
U.S.S.G. Amendment 759	13
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	48, 50
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, app. note 2	49, 54, 55
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	20
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	10, 13, 16, 31
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.4	16
